2024 RES - 266

AUTHORIZING RECLASSIFICATION OF THE DEPUTY PARKS DIRECTOR TO
NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGER IN THE LAND & WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT – PARKS DIVISION

The Dane County Land & Water Resources Department (LWRD) requests reclassification of the vacant Deputy Parks Director position (#3224, M12) to the Natural Resource Manager (M12). The Department of Administration – Employee Relations Division recommends approval of this request.

The organizational chart of the LWRD has evolved in the past several years. With the reclassification, each program area within Dane County Parks will be on par with one another: Operations, Planning and Development, Engagement and Visitor Services, and Natural Resources. The Natural Resource Manager will direct all forestry and land restoration work for Dane County Parks, a program area that has grown considerably in the past five years.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Dane County Board of Supervisors authorizes the reclassification of position #3224 from Deputy Parks Director (M12) to Natural Resource Manager (M12) commensurate with the Department of Administration – Employee Relations Division recommendation; and

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that position #2224, which has been vacant for more than six months, is authorized to be filled pursuant to Dane County Ordinance 29.52(15), which requires the Personnel and Finance Committee to approve filling positions that are vacant for more than six months.